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Construction
Document Index

A1.01     Cover Sheet
A1.02     Starbucks Workletter
A1.03     Starbucks Workletter
A2.01     Floor Plan
A2.02     Roof Plan
A2.03     Starbucks Shell Plan
A2.04	  Starbucks Penetration Plan
A2.05	  Starbucks Roof Plan
A2.06     Architectural Site Plan
A3.01     Elevations
A3.02     Storefront Elevs/Color Brd
A3.03     Starbucks Enlarged Elevs
A3.04     Rendered Axo Elevations
A3.05     Rendered Axo Elevations
A4.01     Starbucks Bldg Section
A4.02     Wall Sections
A4.03     Wall Sections
A5.01     Roof Details

ADA1     Accessibility Details
ADA2     Accessibility Details
ADA3     Accessibility Details
ADA4     Accessibility Details

S1.01     Foundation Details
S1.02   	 Framing Details
S1.03   	 Starbucks Site Details
S2.01     Starbucks Foundation Plan
S2.02     Starbucks Framing Plan

MEP1    Specs
MEP2    Schedules
MEP3    Site Lighting
MEP4    Site Light Specs

M1.1      Mech Plan

E1.0       Electrical Plan
E1.1       Electrical Schedules
E2.0       Electrical Risers

P1.0       Plumbing Plan
P1.1       Plumbing Roof Plan
P2.0       Plumbing Details
P3.0       Grease Interceptor

M (Mercantile) & A2 (Assembly)
Type of Construction:

Building Area Starbucks:

Allowable

Occupancy Classification:

0 HR

Building Height in Stories:
Building Height in Feet:
No. of Exits Required per Tenant:
Tenant Separation:

2

Building Separation: 3 HR

IBC Code Requirements

26'

Project

2

na
1 HR

8,626 sf

1

12,500 SF
tabular x 300%

1
40 ft

Type II-B/sprinklered

GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES
City of Oak Point
Building Inspection Department
100 Naylor Road
Oak Point, TX 75068
972.294.2312 ext 101
buildinginspections@oakpointtexas.com

City of Oak Point Building Codes
2015 International Building Code
2015 International Plumbing Code
2015 International Fuel Gas Code
2015 International Mechanical Code
2015 International Energy Conservation Code
2015 International Fire Code
2017 National Electric Code

Building Area for Vacant:
2,310 sf

Building Area Total: 10,936 sf

Starbucks Occupant Load: 64 +/-

Architect will prepare a color board for the approval of the Owner from the
color samples submitted by the Contractor.

Submit electronic project photos with captions and progress summary
reports weekly to the Owner, the Architect and the Civil.

C
on

tr
ac

to
r's

 R
eq

ui
re

d 
C

he
ck

 L
is

t Contractor shall have on desk in job site a copy of the City/County approved
plans.project documents

Contractor shall have on desk in job site a copy of the Fire Marshall approved
plans (if separate from City documents).

Submit accurate Pay Applications of Work exectued, inaccurate Pay
Applications will be rejected, not adjusted

tenant documents

changes

Submit all Change Requests in writing to Architect and/or Civil for evaluation.
DO NOT proceed with any changes to the Work until written authorization has
been granted by the Architect and/or Civil and the Owner.

geotechnical

Tenant Lease Exhibits are contained in the Project Manual, become familiar
with these documents to understand the required level of finish for each
Tenant. Notify Architect immediately of any discrepancies noted between
Lease Exhibit, Architectural Plans and Tenant Finish Plans
keep CD Log of all pertinent Tenant Finish Drawings, send copy to Architect
for verification

pay applications Submit a Schedule of Values to the Architect and Civil Engineer prior to
Construction per Specifications

subcontractors Submit a list, including all contact information, of Subcontractors and
Suppliers to be used on the project. If Subs or Suppliers change during the
course of the Work notify the Architect of the change.

submittals Submit a minimum of 4 Shop Drawings or Submittals for each category of
Work.

Review and stamp the Shop Drawings or Submittals with your comments
before submitting them to the Architect for review.

DO NOT proceed with any phase of construction without approved Shop
Drawings or Submittals.

Submit substitutions for approval if work components vary from those items
specified.

The Geotechnical Report is contained in the Project Manual, become familiar
with it to understand the required level of subgrade preparation required for
this project. Notify Architect, Civil Engineer & Geotechnical Engineer
immediately of any discrepancies or subgrade issues at the site that are
different than noted in the report.

DO NOT vary from Subgrade Preparation as documented in the Geotechnical
Report, Structural Drawings, Civil Drawings and Specifications w/o written
authorization from the Architect, Civil Engineer and Structural Engineer

Contractor shall ceate a Construction Documents (CD) log listing each
document and posting the effective date.  Include Addendae, Change Orders
and Clarification Drawings.  Send copy monthly or as it changes for review by
Architect.

Submit RFI's in writing to the Archtect or Civil. Maintain a log of RFI's
indicating their status.

Submit all ALL written comments issued by the City jurisdiction to the
Architect and the Civil.

Contractor shall remove any Drawings not sealed by the Architect or
Engineers of record from the site.

Contractor Responsibilities

DO NOT initiate construction on any Tenant space until you have a set of
checked Tenant Finish Drawings distributed from Architect's Office.

General Contractor to provide testing per Specifications. Submit copies of all
Construction Testing Reports to Architect, Structural and Civil Engineer
immediately upon their publication. DO NOT submit duplicate reports.

DO NOT front load Pay Applications. G703 shall be consistent with
Subcontractors/Suppliers Contracts and Lien Waivers

Provide a 4' x 8' mock up of exterior wall for approval by Owner and Architect.

Follow the procedures set up in the Project Manual.

project management Provide and maintain an experienced and qualified Project Superintendent on
site throughout the duration of construction.

DO NOT proceed with color selections without the written approval of the
Architect.

Provide and maintain an experienced and qualified Project Manger in the
office throughout the duration of construction.

Project Directory
OWNER
VCM Oak Point Retail, LTD
25 Highland Park Village, Suite 100-464
Dallas, TX 75205

Owner’s Contact
Vaughn Miller
VCM Development Group
vaughn@vcmdevelopment.com
214.390.3444

ARCHITECT
Duane Meyers Architect
560 PR 2422
Uncertain, TX 75661
903.399.2500
drmeyers@mac.com

STRUCTURAL
BluDot
1000 Chinaberry Drive, Suite 703
Bossier City, LA 71111
Texas Firm Registration F-18914
318.402.4710

MEP
Frank P. Skipper, P.E.
Professional Engineer'
3808 Northridge Court
Irving, TX 75038
214.707.4085
Texas Firm Registration #F-12758
mcbollinger@b-ydesign.com

CIVIL (under separate Contract)
Clay Moore Engineering
1903 Central Drive, Suite 406
Bedford, TX 76092
817.281.0572
Drew Donosky, P.E.
Texas Registration #14199

GEOTECH (under separate Contract)
Alpha Testing, Inc.
2209 Wisconsin Street
Dallas, TX 75229
972.620.8911
Christopher Eddy, P.E.
Texas Firm Registration #F-813

ENGINEER

STARBUCKS PRESTONWOOD
POLO CROSSING

NOVEMBER 2021

CIVIL PLANS
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FM 720 & McCORMICK RD.
PART OF LOT 9R-2

HUNTERS RIDGE ADDITION
OAK POINT, TX

SHEET LIST TABLE
SHEET NUMBER SHEET TITLE REVISION DATE

C-0 COVER 11/8/2021

SURVEY

REPLAT

SP-1 SITE PLAN 11/8/2021

C-1 GENERAL NOTES 11/8/2021

C-2 EROSION CONTROL PLAN 11/8/2021

C-3 EROSION CONTROL DETAILS 11/8/2021

C-4 DIMENSION CONTROL & PAVING PLAN 11/8/2021

C-5 GRADING PLAN 11/8/2021

C-6 EXISTING DRAINAGE AREA MAP 11/8/2021

C-7 PROPOSED DRAINAGE AREA MAP 11/8/2021

C-8 STORM DRAINAGE PLAN 11/8/2021

C-9 STORM DRAINAGE PROFILES 11/8/2021

C-10 STORM DRAINAGE CALCULATIONS 11/8/2021

C-11 UTILITY PLAN (1 OF 2) 11/8/2021

C-12 UTILITY PLAN (2 OF 2) 11/8/2021

C-13 WATER LINE PROFILE 11/8/2021

C-14 SANITARY SEWER LINE PROFILE 11/8/2021

C-15 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS 11/8/2021

MSUD STANDARD DETAILS (5 SHEETS)

L-1 LANDSCAPE PLANTING 11/8/2021

L-2 LANDSCAPE DETAILS AND SPECIFICATION 11/8/2021

PLAN SUBMITTAL LOG

DESCRIPTION SUBMITTAL DATE

1ST SUBMITTAL 11/8/2021

1903 CENTRAL DRIVE
SUITE #406
BEDFORD, TX 76092
PH. 817.281.0572
FAX 817.281.0574
CONTACT: DREW DONOSKY, PE
EMAIL: DREW@CLAYMOOREENG.COM C-0

VCM OAK POINT RETAIL, LTD
25 HIGHLAND PARK VILLAGE, SUITE 100-464
DALLAS, TEXAS 75205
PH.214.390.3444
CONTACT: VAUGH MILLER

OWNER

 CALL BEFORE YOU DIG 
 STOP! 

1-800-344-8377
811

VICINITY MAP
N.T.S.

SITE

APPROVAL:

MUSTANG S.U.D. DATE

ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ADEQUACY OF THESE PLANS REMAINS WITH
THE ENGINEER WHO PREPARED THEM.  IN ACCEPTING THESE PLANS,
MUSTANG SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT MUST RELY UPON THE ADEQUACY OF
THE WORK OF THE DESIGN ENGINEER.

A1.01





D
ua

ne
 M

ey
er

s A
IA

   
  A

rc
hi

te
ct

Th
is

 d
oc

um
en

t i
s 

re
le

as
ed

fo
r t

he
 p

ur
po

se
 o

f i
nt

er
im

re
vi

ew
 u

nd
er

 th
e 

au
th

or
ity

 o
f

D
ua

ne
 M

ey
er

s 
Ar

ch
ite

ct
re

gi
st

ra
tio

n 
no

. 8
59

9 
in

 th
e

St
at

e 
of

 T
ex

as
 a

nd
 is

 n
ot

 to
be

 u
se

d 
fo

r c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n,
bi

dd
in

g 
or

 p
er

m
itt

in
g.

Revisions

56
0 

PR
 2

42
2

U
nc

er
ta

in
, T

X 
75

66
1

90
3.

48
4.

40
40

dr
m

ey
er

s@
m

ac
.c

om

Revisions

24 Dec 2021

St
ar

bu
ck

s @
 P

re
st

on
w

oo
d 

Po
lo

 C
ro

ss
in

g
O

ak
 P

oi
nt

, T
X

   
M

cC
or

m
ic

k 
@

 F
M

 7
20

02 0303 030303 0303

B

D

C

A

F C

01

E
01

G H I

01 01 01

L

K

01

J

01

N

I I

03

03

02

02

04

04

08

08

09

09

07

07

05

05

06

06

A A
B B

10

10

H H

04.1

00 01

C

E

D

F
G

A

A

BB

B
A A

A A

B

A

A

D

A

A

A

A

A

A

D

D

D

D D D D D

D D D D D D

D D D D D D

D

30'-0" 20'-0" 15'-0" 13'-6" 15'-0" 20'-0" 31'-6"

75
'-0

"
17

'-3
1/

2"
 c

le
ar

12
'-1

1/
4"

ou
t t

o 
ou

t s
tu

d
45

'-7
1/

4"
 c

le
ar

25'-0"
3'-101/2"

16'-8"
3'-41/2"

11'-8"

3'-41/2"

3'-2"
3'-41/2"

19'-2"
3'-41/2"

4'-2"
3'-41/2"

14'-2"
3'-41/2"

20'-0"
3'-41/2"

4'-7"

5'-0"
clear

10
1/

2"
91/

2"
17

'-3
1/

2"
11

'-7
1/

4"
8'

-4
1/

4"
36

'-8
"

1'
-4

1/
2"

17
'-1

15/
8"

11
'-0

" c
le

ar
gy

p 
to

 g
yp

1'-41/2"

29'-2" 20'-0" 15'-0" 13'-6" 15'-0" 20'-0" 30'-8" 2'-3"

5'-0" 7" 11'-4" 17'-10" 20'-0"

Vacant
20' x 75'
1,500 SF

30' x 75'
2,310 SF w/ DT area

free-standing canopy by
Architectural Fabrication

Restaurant
31'-6" x 75'
2,311 SF

8" square columns with 4" square
internal roof drains to storm drain
system

Vacant
15' x 75'
1,125 SF

Vacant
20' x 75'
1,500 SF

Vacant
28'-6" x 75'
2,137.5 SF

Fire Riser
Scuttle Rm

52 SF

M

N

C C C

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"01 Prestonwood Polo Crossing Bldg Plan

A2.01
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02 0303 030303 0303

B

D

C

A

F C

01

E
01

G H I

01 01 01

L

K

01

J

01

N

12
9'-

0"

Gas
Manifold

Detector Loop
1 -1.0" dia. detector

loop conduit to
center of Drive Thru

Window

Detector Loop
1 -1.0" dia. detector

loop conduit to
center on DIgital

Order Screen

Illuminated Bollards
5 - 6" units

1 - 1.0" conduit from
each bollard to electrical

panels in BOH

6" bollards

Pre-Menu Board
1 -1.0" dia. conduit to

electrical panels
concrete footing per

Starbucks

6" bollards6" bollards

Digital Order Screen
install footings per

Starbucks specifications
4 - 1.0" dia. conduits
(2 to Wkrm, 2 to DT

Window)

Menu Board
1 -1.0" dia. conduit to

electrical panels
concrete footing per

Starbucks

Spare Conduits
3 - 1.0" conduits

terminate thru foundation
@ grade adjacent to
electrical panels &

extend above ceiling on
interior side

2 Bike Racks, Forms & Surfaces
Olympia Bike Rack

confirm location & spec w/ Tenant

hose bibb

hose bibb

Monument Sign
1 -1.0" dia. conduit to electrical

panels BOH
concrete footing per Starbucks
CONFIRM location with Owner/

Starbucks/City of Oak Point

Patio Seating Conduits
2 - 1.0" uninterupted conduits run

from electrical panels in BOH
terminated @ furtherest two

corners of shade structure as
directed By Tenant

Height Restrictor
Bar

concrete footing per
Starbucks

Greasetrap
refer MEP Plans

Thank You
1 -1.0" dia. conduit
to electrical panels

@ BOH

Directional Signage
1 -1.0" dia. conduit

to electrical panels @
BOH

HC Parking Signs @
60" AFF

1 Van Accessible
2 Standard

Dumpster Enclosure

Roof Access Ladder

Vacant
20' x 75'
1,500 SF30' x 75'

2,310 SF w/ DT area

Restaurant
31'-6" x 75'
2,311 SF

Vacant
15' x 75'
1,125 SF

Vacant
20' x 75'
1,500 SF

Vacant
28'-6" x 75'
2,137.5 SF

Fire Riser
Scuttle Rm

52 SF

P
P

P
P

D
O

 N
O

T
E

N
TE

R

N
89°46'35"E

260.00'

CRITICAL:
Contractor to coordinate exact location of

Order Point construction with Starbucks
Tenant Construction Documents prior to
placing. Starbucks would like it 129 feet

from centerline of drive thru window

refer Civil  Site Plans &
Details for details &

dimensions of accessible
parking & curb ramps

SLOPE
2% max

SLOPE
2% max

SL
O

PE
2%

 m
ax

valley

SLOPE
2% max

SL
O

PE
2%

 m
ax

SLOPE
2% max

SLOPE
2% max

MO Parking Signage
to match  ADA parking signs. Signs
By Tenant, Poles By Landlord

General Notes
Starbucks Ground Mounted Signage
Provide footings and anchor bolts per

Starbucks Construction Drawings and per
Landlord Workletter. Coordinate with Civil,

Electrical & Starbucks

LANDSCAPE
BED

LANDSCAPE
BED

LANDSCAPE
BED

LANDSCAPE
BED

LANDSCAPE
BED

LANDSCAPE
BED

EJ

EJ

EJ EJ EJEJ EJ EJ EJ EJ EJ
EJ

EJ

EJ

EJ

EJ

EJEJEJEJEJEJEJ

EJ

EJ

M

N

SL
O

PE
1:

12
 m

ax

SL
O

PE
1:

12
 m

ax

SL
O

PE
1:

12
 m

ax

SL
O

PE
1:

12
 m

ax

SLOPE
1:12 max

SCALE: 1/16" =    1'-0"01 Prestonwood Polo Crossing  Architectural Site Plan

A2.06
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22'

26'
pre-finished metal coping

face brick 1

metal awnings

insulated aluminum
storefront

sconce lights

pre-finished metal coping

cast stone cap

cast stone

stone veneer 1

masonry control joints

face brick 1

cast stone articulation
"dark brown"

3'

10'

22' parapet
24' parapet
26' parapet

pre-finished metal coping

face brick 1

metal awnings

insulated aluminum
storefront

sconce lights

pre-finished metal coping

cast stone cap

cast stone

stone veneer 1

poured in place concrete wall
12" w. x 24" h.

metal awnings
w/ external ds

face brick 1

sconce lights per
Starbucks

NOTE: minimum parapet height for project is 22' AFF in order to conceal RTU's. Starbucks has requested an 18' AFF wall height with 52
Envisor Screens at their units, however the developer of the property does not find this a compatible solution to the balance of the project will
be increasing the parapet height 48" to cover units.

masonry control joints

10'10'

22'
24'

26'

17' AFF

HM doors & frames

secondary overflow roof
drain daylightedNOTE: minimum parapet height for project is 22' AFF in order to conceal RTU's. Starbucks has requested an 18' AFF wall height with 52

Envisor Screens at their units, however the developer of the property does not find this a compatible solution to the balance of the project will
be increasing the parapet height 48" to cover units.

face brick 1

metal awnings

pre-finished metal coping

masonry control joints

dashed lines represent proposed signage areas
w/ 5/8" NC Trtd plywood sheathing, all signs shall
be submitted for review and approval

masonry control joints

2'

24'
26'

insulated aluminum storefront,
black anodized

pre-finished
metal coping

cast stone cap

face brick 1

cast stone

stone veneer 1
metal awning

stucco facia

pre-finished metal coping

plaster
control
joints

metal awnings
w/ external ds
sconce lights per
Starbucks

NOTE: minimum parapet height for project is 22' AFF in order to conceal RTU's. Starbucks has requested an 18' AFF wall height with 52
Envisor Screens at their units, however the developer of the property does not find this a compatible solution to the balance of the project will
be increasing the parapet height 48" to cover units.

Identity Wood Products
proposed Light Cedar
1000 (TBD w/ actual
samples)

NOTE: Starbucks has proposed 3 color palettes A, B & C in their most recent Endcap A Design Criteria Package Revision 3 Document. None
of these palettes as they are presented coordinate with the preferred developer color schemes, so we have made some preliminary selections
of the same materials, just slightly different colors in an attempt to find an amicable solution. Your input is valued and appreciated.

dashed lines represent proposed signage
areas w/ 5/8" NC Trtd plywood sheathing, all
signs shall be submitted for review and
approval

cast stone articulation
"dark brown"

masonry
control
joints

masonry
control
joints

masonry
control
joints
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4'-7"
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1'-41/2"

29'-2" 20'-0" 15'-0" 13'-6" 15'-0" 20'-0" 30'-8" 2'-3"

5'-0" 7" 11'-4" 17'-10" 20'-0"

Vacant
20' x 75'
1,500 SF

30' x 75'
2,310 SF w/ DT area

free-standing canopy by
Architectural Fabrication

Restaurant
31'-6" x 75'
2,311 SF

8" square columns with 4" square
internal roof drains to storm drain
system

Vacant
15' x 75'
1,125 SF

Vacant
20' x 75'
1,500 SF

Vacant
28'-6" x 75'
2,137.5 SF

Fire Riser
Scuttle Rm

52 SF

M

N

C C C

01 South Elevation (DT side) 02 North Elevation (right side) 03 West Elevation (rear) 04 East Elevation (front)
Material Mfg. Color Area Percentage Area Percentage Area Percentage Area Percentage Material Totals Material %
stone veneer Custom Stone Granbury Natural Chopped 

(blend)
8 0.5% 228 11.9% 0 0.0% 351 10.0% 587 5.6%

cast stone Better Cast Stone Sand 1 0.1% 112 5.8% 0 0.0% 42 1.2% 155 1.5%
brick veneer Bilco Brick Camel Cream 1,410 80.3% 1,178 61.4% 2,986 89.1% 1,026 29.3% 6,600 62.7%
synthetic wood Identity Wood 1000 Light Cedar 189 10.8% 0 71 2.1% 433 12.4% 693 6.6%
stucco Dryvit SW 7030 Anew Gray 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 349 10.0% 349 3.3%
aluminum storefront US Aluminum Black Anodized clear glass 68 3.9% 291 15.2% 0 0.0% 974 27.9% 1,333 12.7%
metal awning Berridge T-Panel Matte Black 20 1.1% 48 2.5% 14 0.4% 212 6.1% 294 2.8%
metal coping Pac Clad Matte Black Steel 59 3.4% 61 3.2% 110 3.3% 110 3.1% 340 3.2%
hm door frame Republic Black 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 171 5.1% 0 0.0% 171 1.6%
Totals 1,755 100.0% 1,918 100.0% 3,352 100.0% 3,497 100.0% 10,522 100.0%

N

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"04 Right Side Elevation (North)

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"03 Left Side Elevation (South)

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"02 Rear Elevation (West)

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"01 Front Elevation (East)

SCALE: 1"   = 30'05 Prestonwood Polo Crossing Bldg Plan

A3.01
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01E F G H IDCBA

J K L M N

01 01 01 01

01 01

02 03

25'-0"
21'-8" 

6 eq. spaces
3'-4"

7'
-0

"
3'

-0
"

10
"

1'
-6

"
5'

-6
"

13'-10" 11'-11 1/2" 10'-10 1/2" 12'-4"
21'-8" 

6 eq. spaces
3'-4" 21'-8" 

6 eq. spaces
4'-3 3/4" 3'-4" 4'-3 3/4" 3'-9 1/4" 3'-4" 3'-9 1/4" 4'-6" 3'-4" 4'-6"

10
'-0

"

2'-8"

3'- 1 1/2" 3'-9" +/- 3'-1 1/2"

3'
-0

"
6'

-1
0"

2'
-1

0 
1/

2"
1 

1/
2"

10'-0"

11'-4"
9'-5"

3 eq. spaces
3'-4" 9'-5"

3 eq. spaces
4'-0" 3'-4" 4'-0"

22'-2"
11'-6" @ M & N

4 eq. spaces

11'-5" @ L

3'-10"

7'
-0

"
4 

1/
2"

2" 3'-6" 2"

3'-4"

7'
-0

"
4 

1/
2"

2" 3'-0" 2"

ty
pi

ca
l ty

pi
ca

l

Starbucks specified DT
Window w/ shelf & fly fan

ty
pi

ca
l

panic hdwe on
inside face

General Notes for Starbucks Openings:
Starbucks Code Compliance:
Landlord shall furnish and install all exterior doors, frames,
windows and/or storefront system in compliance with all local and national
codes. Thermal resistance of all openings shall comply with the prescriptive
requirement of the 2015 IECC. (International Energy Conservation Code).

Starbucks Steel Doors & Frames:
Landlord shall furnish and install commercial grade 42" x 84” rear service
door. Door(s) shall be cold rolled and welded 16 gauge steel with
polystyrene core. Frames shall be Double Rabbet fully welded 14
gauge steel. Finish hot dip galvannealed coating with two [2] coats shop
prime color similar to finish.

Aluminum Storefront:
Storefront shall be 2” x 4-1/2” extruded aluminum section in conformance
with ASTM B221; center set; flush design; thermally broken. Doors shall be
heavy duty aluminum/glass type; out swinging with 10” bottom rail. Design
and size members and anchorages to withstand wind loads as required by
the jurisdictional code, and to resist door pivot and closer reaction forces.
Finish shall be black anodized; coordinate color with Tenant. Provide
hurricane resistant frames and associated anchorage for special wind
regions as defined in ASCE 7-05.

Glazing:
Storefront glazing to be clear, non-tinted, non-reflective, double glazed and
low-e with U-value complying with the appropriate climatic zone
in the 2015 IECC (International Energy Conservation Code) requirements.
Provide impact resistant glazing in hurricane or special wind regions as
defined in ASCE 7-05.

Hardware: Landlord shall furnish and install all exterior door hardware in
compliance with federal, state, provincial, and local building, life safety, and
accessibility requirements.

Aluminum Storefront:
Weather stripping: Hard-backed poly pile in door and/or frame
Threshold: Extruded aluminum with ribbed surface
Sill Sweeps: Brush strip, concealed
Pivoting/Hinging: Offset pivot; top and intermediate
Closers: Dorma BTS 80 NHO; concealed floor closer; single acting; offset
pivot
Latches/Strike: Adams-Rite MS1830 with provisions for keyed cylinders on
interior face only; mount to bottom rail
Keying: All lockset and deadbolts shall be keyed as directed by Tenant
Push/Pulls: Arcadia Radius Push-Pull Set; straight pull option; clear finish
Cylinder Guard
Transom Decal: ("THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED DURING
BUSINESS HOURS" )

Exterior Service Door:
Threshold: National Guard - 325 Half Saddle Threshold
Securing device: Falcon Lock - C607 7-Pin Core Combination "A" Keyway
Securing device: Sur-Lock - I/O 2000L-03IC Auto Locking Door Alarm, IC;
No
CTR Includes - Mortise Cylinder
Closer: Dorma - 8916 Door Closer 8916 AF89P
Kickplate: Rockwood - 10” Kickplate
Peep Hole: DS-6 Door Spy
Door Bell: Nutone - MCV309NWHGL Door Bell
Door Stop: Rockwood 473 Door Stop with Hook
Miscellaneous: National Guard - 16A Rain Drip
Miscellaneous: National Guard - 137NA Weather Strip

Fly Fan:
Provide fully operational fly fan with door switch as allowed per local code.
Finishes:

General:
US26D, Satin Chrome Plated, except:
Push Plates, Door Pulls, Kickplates: US32D, Satin Stainless Steel
Door Closers: 689/Sprayed Aluminum

Starbucks Drive Thru WIndow:
 Landlord shall furnish and install fully operational Ready Access
drive-thru service window per Tenant’s Design Criteria. Include transom,
sidelights, window shelf, heater and/or air curtain as  allowed per local code.
Window and air curtain finish to match adjacent storefront. Select window
based on Tenant’s Design Criteria and geographic location of store.
Coordinate window configuration (right to left or left to right) with Tenant.
Bottom of rough opening of Drive Thru Window to be at 36” AFF inside and
42” outside as measured above drive-thru surface.
Window Shelf: Install service window shelf to align with bottom of rough
opening per Tenant’s Design Criteria.

3670 HM
insulated door

3670
2" x 5 3/4" frame
galv. w/ 4 1/2" h. head

provide panic device at
exit locations & hdwr, 180
degree peep as per Tenant
specifications

180 degree peep
as per Tenant
specifications

3070 HM
insulated door

3070
2" x 5 3/4" frame
galv. w/ 4 1/2" h. head

provide panic device at
exit locations & hdwr, 180
degree peep as per Tenant
specifications

180 degree peep
as per Tenant
specifications

Aluminum Storefront & HM General Notes:
1. Framing System shown to be Black Anodized aluminum finish. ALL glazing to be tempered.

2. All storefront glazing to be insulated, thermally broken, clear tint with Low E coating:
    0.46 U Factor

3. All storefront door to be:
    0.77 U Factor with 0.30 SHGC for South, East & West, .037 for North to meet 2015 IECC ComCheck
    Requirements for Climate Zone 3

4. All HM Doors to be insulated with galvanized frame:
    to meet 2015 IECC ComCheck Requirements for Climate Zone 3A*

slide

A3.02

Custom Stone Granbury
Natural Chopped

SW 7030 Anew Gray
Stucco Finish Coat

Camel King Size Brick
Cream Bilco Brick

PacClad Matte Black Steel
Aluminum Coping

Identity Wood Products
1000 Light Cedar
(submit samples for
Tenant Approval prior to
ordering)

Black Anodized Aluminum Frame
Clear Insulated Low E Glazing

Color Board Submittal
ALL selections subject to APPROVAL on 4' x 4' sample board on site by Owner &
Architect

Berridge Awning T- Panel
Matte Black Steel

Cast Stone
Better Cast Stone Sand
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3'

10'

22' parapet
24' parapet
26' parapet

pre-finished metal coping

face brick 1

metal awnings

insulated aluminum
storefront

sconce lights

pre-finished metal coping

cast stone cap

cast stone

stone veneer 1

poured in place concrete wall
12" w. x 24" h.

metal awnings
w/ external ds

face brick 1

sconce lights per
Starbucks

masonry control joints

10'10'

22'
24'

17' AFF

HM doors & frames

secondary overflow roof
drain daylighted

face brick 1

metal awnings

pre-finished metal coping

masonry control joints

masonry control joints

2'

24'pre-finished metal coping

metal awnings
w/ external ds
sconce lights per
Starbucks

Identity Wood Products
proposed Light Cedar
1000 (TBD w/ actual
samples)

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"03 Left Side Elevation (South)

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"02 Rear Elevation (West)
SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"01 Front Elevation (East)

A3.03

freezeproof hose
bibb

gas mainfold
data entry

secondary roof
drain outlet

12" w. x 24" h. concrete wall w/ drain out lets @
6'-0" o.c. @ flatwork grade

12" w. x 24" h. concrete wall w/ drain out lets @
6'-0" o.c. @ flatwork grade
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SCALE: 1:12502 OAK Axo 2

SCALE: 1:12501 OAK Axo 1

A3.04
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SCALE: 1:12502 OAK Axo 4

SCALE: 1:12501 OAK Axo 3

A3.05
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